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USB 2.0/1.1 Gen 1 K— I (Q-Flash Plus R—F)

USB R— NI USB 2.0111 {E#AEHHR— M LE T, TOR—F%E USB 7/ 31 RABITERLE
9., Q-Flash Plus2 &9 BRIIC, TOR—MMIUSB 75w a XU ABALTIIETLY,
RJ-45 LAN F— b

Gigabit 71— I LAN 7R— M. 5K 2.5 Gbps DT —ZERXRED 1 > 2—y MEFiE
RHLCET, LUFIE LANR—b LED DREEFRLE T,

RELED 7V T ETLED HRELED: T7YUT4ET 1 LED:
+—— W |50 wE_ 59
FL Y | 25Cbps DT —FERERE || sUA T—RDEZERTT
M #* 1Gbps DT —HERERE 37 TREEZELIVERA
LAN F—F #+7 100 Mbps D7 —FERERE




® 7U7FIARTE2— (2T2R)O
COARIZ—ZRBWC 7 VT a#HRELE Y,
TUOTFDT T AR A ICHERICESF SN TV AT EEREREL. LURWMES
SMEDTDICT T FDREEEFRELTLIEEL,
0 FAVAVIVTRE=H—TIk (&)
SAVA VTN YT TY,
o SAVT7IMN7ZAYFRE=H=T Ik )
SAVT I MNFEFTY,
0 IMIANEI 22— T =7 7—RE=H—=TIr (EVY)
AU ViwF T,
F—T1F I vy IRE:

Sy AN PE RO YA LA [EE S 1
o 1AV IUTRE— DT

l\ v v v
SAVT O 7OV MAE— v v v v
h=7k

S ) )
JP—RE—H—T b

OV MRIVZAVT I .

YA RRE—H—T b

F—TAFDV I ITTHFERLUC AT F I v v DR EE TEE T, 71
FroRIVA—TAFHRETBINE A—T A AV T I TICC A—T 1 F D&
EETOCLEELY

o F—TAFY T T ITDFBREICDOLTIL GIGABYTEDWebt 1 b & T
BfEEL,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

@ B860M GAMING X WIFIBED d+,

GE1) RO R—RMICPUICK>TEBZIZFENHYET,
(Z2) Q-Flash PlustRERERICT BITIE. GIGABYTE 7T 741 b NREHMEE | DX—V%ET

R

o BE/N\RIVAR Z—ICBRE NI —7)V B AT IRIL, KICEDEN 5T —
TIWVEBIAL RCRF—R—FH 57—V BRI LET,
o TIVERIATIRIE DRI 2—D5EOEQI EHRVTLEEL, 7—7)bax
VR—NESTY a— I BERLBDDT EITEV D EBNTIEEL,
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21 FVKR—FREZVEKLTLED

QF_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus "% >/)

Q-Flash Plus Tl YA TLDEBRDNMINT VD EE (8574 R /IREE) ICBIOS #FH TS
TEDTEXT, RFTD BIOS % USB A EVITRFELTERAR—MIIERTT S & Q-Flash Plus 7R

A 21T TEEMIC BIOS ZEH TEE T, QFLED (4. BIOSDR Y F I B LU EHIEE
DRIRAENZ E B L. A1 VBIOSOEBAT T I B EmmEFLELE T,

14—QFLED

QF_PLUS

Q-Flash PlustégE% (£ FAICd B IClE. GIGABYTE w74 b NhEKEE] DR—
HTBERIEEL,

AT—%RXLED

AT —RALEDIE VAT LDERZABICCPU, X T, V574 v I AA—K BLUAL—T
AV VAT LDERICEMEREZRRLE T, CPU/DRAM/VGALEDA AT TLNBIBEIE. XS
T2TI\AZADEBICEMELTWEWT EZBKLE Y, BOOTLEDARATL T BIHE, AL
—TAVIT VAT NVETRIHAR TGN EEBKRLE T,

L.

CPU: CPURT—4XALED

DRAM: XE!) + X7 —42 ZLED

VGA: 571 AN—NK+RT—2ZLED
BOOT: AL —F 4 IV AT AT —RALED

Ei hes oo = S .




2-8 AERARIZR—

|| R
i [ Lo,

10

e

1) 12v_2x4 1)  F_PANEL
2 ATX 12) F_AUDIO

3) CPU_FAN 13)  FU3C_10G

4)  SYS_FANI 14)  FU3A_5G

5)  FAN2_PUMP 15)  FUSB_1/FUSB_2

6) CPU_OPT 16)  SPLTPM

7) LED.C 17)  BAT

8) ARGB_V2 1/ARGB_V2 2/ARGB_V2.3  18) RST

9)  SATA34/5/6/7 19) CLR_CMOS
10) M2A_CPU/M2Q_SB 20) THB_C1/THB_U4 C2

BT A REHEE T BEIIC. LUFDHA RS AV A BHEH TN
& L EP TN AT B0 AL T BT L ERRLET,
. P REBDAIBHIC. 7\ ZE TS Ea—BDINT— A T 5o TNBT E
ERELET, 71 APEELAVNESIC. Iy MISEEI— NEREET,
. FINA LR U, T2~ 2D T AT B, TN AD T — T
B~ ROARS B AT LoD RSN TN BT E AL ET.
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1/2) 12V_2X4/ATX (2x4 12V BIFEART 2—& 2X12 AL VEFARI 2 —)
BRIXVZ—EFERT 5L BREBIIT T —R—ROIRNTOIVKR—2> McRELT:
BHEMGTHTENTEXY, BROARVZ—ZER T80, T EREBD/\T—HF
TITHEOTWVBT E IRTDTNA ABE LB I SN TWB T EFBERL TS,
BRIX7E2—3, ELLVAETLARYMIA TEEVLSICRITETNTHSYET, BiF
BOT—7)IVEELVAETERIRY Z—IERLET.
12VERIRYZ—IE, EICCPUICENEMBLE T, 12V ERIXIZ—HEREIN TV
WA, IV 1—2IFRELE A,

BREAEE T b, BUSHBEB NI SN ABREBECEAICERTLE
HEIDLET (500WLL L), HMELRBANMHEENGEVWEREZFER TS E. VATLD
REEIE T, BB CEEIEOWT BT ENBYET.,

12
] O
l

=R

24

12V_2X4:
EUES| &
— 1 GND (2x4E° /120D )
HODROIE 2 GND (2x4E5 12V
11| o && o |4 3 GND
12V_2X4 4 GND
5 +H2V (2x4E 12V
6 +H12V (2x4E 12V
7 +12V
8 +12V
ATX:
EUES| & EUEE| T
1 3.3V 13 3.3V
2 3.3V 14 A2V
3 GND 15 GND
4 +5V 16 PS_ON(VY 7k FiA7)
5 GND 17 GND
6 +5V 18 GND
7 GND 19 GND
8 BREN 20 NC
9 5VSB (RZ >/ A +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
11 +H2V (@2x12 B> ATXEA) | 23 +5V (2x12 ' ATX S5 F0)
12 3.3V (2x12 £ ATX E) 24 GND (2x12 > ATX E )




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1 (7 7/ &)
CORY—=R—=RDT 7oA\ RZEITRNUE YT, (FEAEDT 7oAy ZlE, BBEAMLE
SRETH SN TWE S, 7707 —7)V ST L% ELVABICERLTIEEL (L
ORI B—DAVIET—REETY), REI bO—/VEREABMICT I, 77 EEDY

FO—IVERET DT 7 % (ERT 2R EL G E Y, REDREVERIRY B8l PCT—AR

IS AT LT 7 ZEBRINIB L2 B8 LET,

SYS_FAN1

o

5) FAN2_PUMPYRFTLTZ7VIIKBERY THAYH)

CPU_FAN
e :

1

CPU_FAN

1

SYS_FAN1

EUES| &
1 GND
2 B R 1
3 &40
4 PWM3ER FE 1D

TT7UHKBRY TN\ AE4 EV T BRICER CEALIITRAINTOET, FEALED
TN RIE BIEAMLERSAD N TWE T, 77—V EEGT5EE ELLA
AICERL TN (BRI E2—T1VIE7—RETY), mED bO—)UEREEBET
ICTBIcIE, 77EEDY MA—/VERET DT 70 A ERT 2R ELHY £, SEDRE
HRIVI DI, PCTr—ARBRIC AT LT 7 H#BI T2 EE BB LET, KOHKR
VTRT 7Ny ZORESIEICDULNTIE. GIGABYTE DI T 7H4 kD [BIOS £ k77w )

R—=IIcBEIL. [SmartFan6) ZIRZELTTBEIEELN,

=R

o

FAN2_PUMP

EVES| &
1 GND
2 BERE
3 RN
4 PWM3R B 18

o CPUEVRATLEBADSIRET BT, T70T7—TIVET 7oN\y ZIIEFL
TWBT EERERLTLIEE L, BHEIRBIKCPUNMBIELTEY . AT LD\ T

VT IBRALBZIET,

« INBDT7UNAYRIERET vINTOY T TEHIELB A NV AT vI\F

vy T DI TEWTLEEL,
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUZ 77 IIK7+ 7]'\/7’FE’\/’;7)
TPUKARY IAY AL 4 €T BRICEETERLSICHHATNTVET, (FEAL
DT 7N\ R & BRBABLESRS D ENTWE T, 7707 —JIVEERTHEE EL
WAHRBRICER LT (B0 2—J/ VI T7—AETY), ﬁfj/hl:l—)lx#%ﬁ‘étr
BT BITIE, 77 REDY b O—IVERET DT 7 R ERTZHENHYET,

OF - =
jﬂ — EVES| B
] B} o
. 2 BEREHE
i 3 %50
= 4 PWMER [ 1)
o _®
[=———:3|
o O,
® B
=l =]
aAxy 45— CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1 FAN2_PUMP CPU_OPT
BRAER 2A 2A 2A 2A
&RAEN 24W 24\ 24W 24W

' CUEATLEBM SRS BB, 77y JIVET Ty Sl
/N 0BT R, ATRRISCPUMES LI Y. VAT LA T
VIS BRREEYET,
C TNBDT7 7YY AIRRIED v\ T Oy Tl F b, Ay FITD v
Y TERDFEENTLREEL

7) LED_C(RGBLEDF—7 v %)
TOAY A\, ABEHZROB LEDT—7 (12V/ G/RI B EERT T LN TEET, . A2
A— f*)l/UJE*U)'7—7}|/&E§7( E12A (12V)E THAHR—FLTWVET,

EUES| T
1 12V
1 R 2 |6
3 R
4 B

o

RGBLED

LED_C
RGB LEDT—7 &Y Z|THEELE T, LEDT—TDEFLE > (
TS ID=AM)E. TDANYEZDE 1 (12V)ITEFTT DN E
“gu § _2: SEOTERT BE. LEDT—THEIET DA REN
NHUET,

LEDT —TDELTLEAT /5EIC DL T GIGABYTEY T 7 D MR ] DR—
IETBIBEEL

TINA ZEBIFF E LB NG RIS, T/NAAEAVEI—ZDINT—HF T
ED}%L‘%C&%EE%@L?% TFINAZADEELEVESIC. VeV M SERI—
RAEREET,
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8) ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_2/ARGB_V2_3 (Addressable RGB Gen2 LED7— 7Y &)
Ay A EFERLT RAERETILA (V) 5 KULEDERA256/EDIZAES050 addressable RGB
Gen2 LEDT— /% X%,

ARGB_V2_2 CoES| =%
1 V (5V)
2 Data
Dsooy 3 | EvBL
ARGB_V2_2 4 GND
i
1
[ — | ARGB_V2_1/ARGB_V2_3
mm am (AR 0 om
ARGELVZJJ rT—‘ARGB,VZJ Addressable RGB
Gen2LED 77—

Addressable RGB Gen2 LEDT—J &\ R i LE J, LEDT—
BINEIRE > (755 D=£HN) % addressable LEDT7 —7 N\ 2D
NI ARBHHYET, R0 TERT HE. LEDT—THE
BT 2REEAHIE T,

@ LEDT—7 DT FENT FHIEIC DL T GIGABYTEY T 741 b M E#ERE ] D X—
DV TBRZEL,

« LED OEEENME% BT DTc8. addressable RGB Gen1 LED —& addressable RGB
A Gen2 LED 7 — /&R LAY # IR L LT REE L,
o FINA ZEBFFEIGEYATHIIC, TINARETAVE1—2DIT—HF T
[Tl TWATZEAERERLE T, 7/ 1 ADBELEVESIC. OV M SER
O—RF&EREET,

9) SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s %7 2 —)
SATA %% 2 —|ISATA 6Gbis [CZE#L L. SATA 3Gb/s 5K T SATA 1.5Gbls ~DE AR LT
WE T, ZNZND SATA ORI Z—, B—D SATA 7/\1 A% R—LE Y, SATA IxRY
AZ—&. RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5, S KT RAID 10 ZHHR—FLE T, RAD 7 LADEREICDL
TlE. GIGABYTE 7= 7HA D IRAID 7 LA REHEI DRX—I%TBEBLEEL,

EVES| EE
GND
TXP
XN
GND
RXN
RXP
GND

=R

N oW~

SATAR— bk R NS U BB BITIE. GIGABYTE U741 b IBIOS 7 h77y
TI R=IIFEIL. [SATA Configuration] ZHRZE LT TBBLIIEELY,
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10) M2A_CPU/M2Q_SB (M.2 V7Y F3 ORI 2 —)

M2A_CPU

—t

SEEROLNYE (FL—) >

EFILNYE (TZv7) >

AP —R—RFD M2 IXTZ—|F M2PCle SSD DIHHHIELTWVET,

.@ M2A_CPU

80 N

M.2 EZ-Latch Click

i M.2 EZ-Latch Plus

o= ==

M2Q_SB
0 80 i

M2Q_sB

o« B M2 5 —=biNy ROELY 1T :

a.ME M.2 SSD ZEAR T 2HEIE FRIDKSICEWNI L/ Vv R EHEREIEIZAT Y
PEXH

b. AEM.2SSD A EATZBAIE. £ BOIL/\w REEWT Ly VY RITBEU I X
TROKLSICHESEEBEBEEICERTITE T,

r 1
P HESE/ N RERY (15 58I
TN

LNy RERIST BRI R P—R—FEDF v 7 IC OV R—%> MIfthi

WESITLTLEELY,
M.20%7 2—|TM. 253 [5SSDICIEER 9 B1ma. LUTFDOFNEICRE>TIEEL,
« M2A_CPU:
ATvT1:

M.2 EZ—;'gatch Click 7 ) w7 &BEEHEIVICE L. X —R—FDbe— o ZBUNLET,
ATwWT 2.

A7 Z—IRISDDAE TM2IESSDE R T RERE Y, M.2SSD DFfElEH#FR LTI, 7
YT TM2SSD AEEENTWBT & &FEELET,

ATFwvT 3

IYP—R—Re— bV I ERDFE T IVLEFHBLTHS, &I, M.2EZ-Latch Click 77
w7 EEEEVICEIL, E— b oo ETTDMBICEIAITET,

* BM2 ORI EZ—HHR—F9 % M.2SSD DIESE:

M.2PClex4 SSD | M2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD

M2A_CPU v v X

M2Q_SB v v X

< M.2 EZ-Latch Click/M.2 EZ-Latch Plus DE IR BaEAIL. GIGABYTE T x 74 MaTELfZELY,

M.2 EZ-Latch Click Z & L7z M.2 SSD BX /) {17 : https://www.qigabyte.com/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus %55 B3 L 7z M.2 SSD ODER ) 43313/4} L hitps:/www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1098/M2-latchplus-simple.html
RYP—AR—FOE— IV IDTHA UG ETIVCESTREZHBED BV E T,
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« M2Q_SB:

a.80mm 73 M.2 SSD ZERW {F1F535E&1E. M.2SSD & M.2 ORI Z—CfeIcHERALTL
1EELN, M.2 SSD DRI UFIF. M.2 EZ-Latch Plus 27') v 7 TM.28SD ABIE TN TL
BTEEMERLET,

b. 110mm 73U M.2 SSD ZERWAFF BB E . £ 80mm yIh 5 M.2 EZ-Latch Plus 771) v /&
BUANLATBDOM2 XD &ERLT SSD ZREIELTLEELY,

BYsL:
OS5y FERFEIVIC 45 BRlERSE, [HFv] EWSENTHETRLET.
@®M.2EZLatch Plus 7)) v 7 & BEEICE > CEITFIEF T,

« M.2EZ-LatchPlus 7V v 7DEIRAE:

Wi :

®

M.2 EZ-Latch Plus &7 1) v 7D REHETH—R— DY R EICEDE, BEICTABN
BALET,

@ ThF vl EVWSBENTRE TREHRVIC 45 ELE S B E T,
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11) F_PANEL (BiE/ \RILAY &)
TEDOEVEFICHE, IST—RA v F UL hRA Y F. AE—H—, PCr—ARIRIRANIN
WA AT =ADA I —2— (JN\T—LEDHDD LED#%: &) i LE 9, 6t 9 BERITIE.
+E—DEVNSEELTEEL,

INT—

INT—LED || R1vF | |RE—A—

o

. .+
[=] = [aYaYa)
T w!©o wog
. & m o '6 mlmlm\
ETE £ leJ EE
oo o
F_PANEL N=RF5A77 [V
ITAET 4 LED|| R F

* PLED/PWR_LED (ZE;ELED):

SX5L2 o PCT—RRIE/NFKIVDBRAT —BAA 2 D —2—|c il &
=252 9o YATLOMEBIL TS EE LED A VI ET, VAT L
%0 Fo | D' 8384 AU—TREICASTWNS EE, Feld/\T—D A TIix
S3/SUISE = DTCWVWBEE (S5). LED [FA TIBEYET,

o« PW(INT—=RAYF):
PCT—ABIE/N\NRIVDERAT —RAA I —2—|TERLE T, INT—A( v F%=fE
BALUTCRTLDINT—%F 7T B HEEHRECELTT FHMAIEGIGABYTE 7 7H1
D TBIOS vy b7 v ) R—=IIcF8E L. Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN & TEEEL 12X LY,

« SPEAK (RE—H—):
PCHT—RDBIE/N\XIVBAE—H—ICEHELE T, VATLA E=O—REEBEST L
TYRATLDEERAT — R AERELE T, VAT LARERHCREMEHINEVEA,
BOE—TERM ERYET,

* HD(\—FRSA4IT 7Y T714ET 1 LED):
PC—RBIE/NNRIVDIN=RRSA T 70 F74ET 1 LEDICEHLE Y, /\— KRS TH
T—RDFRIHEEETOCWVDEE LED IEFAVITHYET,

« RES(UEYFRLYF):
PCT —AEIE/ \RIVDU Y MRy FILERELE T, A E1—25 71 —XLBEEDE
EEERTTEREWNEA. Uy MRy FERLTOVEa—25Bii# L £,

 Cl(PCT—RRIRARENAY #):
PCT—RAN—DEIAETNTWVBIFE. PCT—ADEHERIREFPCT —RBRIREN R A
YT —TEGLE T, COEEIL. PCT—ABIRIRM Ay Flu—EEH L
PCr—RERELLET,

+ NC:#EHGL,

BIE/NRIVDTHA UE T—RICKO>TEEVE T, siE/ \RIVEY 21—k, /37T
XAy F )ty hAA Y F BIR LED. N—KFRZSA T 77 71ET 1 LED, AE—#H
—GETHEREINTVET, ¥—RFIE/SRIVEV 1)L EZDAY Z|TEFELTL
BLEETAVEVETEEVEWHTHELL—RLTWB T EAERESRLTLEEL,
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12) F_AUDIO (BiE/NRIVA—F 1 A A &)

70 MARIVA—TF 1 A~y A lE. High Definition audio (HD)%ZH7R— bk LE 9, PC/r—RBIE
INZIVDA—=TAFEI 21—V E DAY RIEHFTHENTEE T, EVa—/baxI4
—DTAVENYTH P —R—RFAy ZDEVEIW Y TIT—EHLTW BT ExRERLTL
EEWV, BV 21— )IVART Z—ERYP—R— Ay ZBDEHRHRHEOTWS L TN AU

TEENR TR T 2T LD BIET,

o

F_AUDIO

PC—RADHICTIE, BIE/ NRIVDA—T 4 AT 1—)VEBIHAA T, B—OX T 2—
DROIICETAYDARTZ2—EDHLTVBEDEHYET, T/ VEWLHTHE
HOTWBRIE/N\NRIVDA—T 4 T 21— VDK A EDFEMICDOWLTIE, PCT—

AA=A—ITHBEVEDLEEEL,

13) FU3C_10G (USB 3.2 Gen 2 [ZX3i59"% USB Type-CoNw &)

EVES| EE

MICL

GND

MICR

NC

Head Phone R

MIC Detection

SENSE_SEND

E>iL

O N |o|~|lw [N

Head Phone L

-
o

Head Phone
Detection

TDANYA|E, USB 3.2 Gen 2{EHRICEERLL 1 DDUSBR— MERTEE T,

EVBES| & EUBES| &
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 X1+ 12 TX2+
3 TXI- 13 TX2-
4 GND 14 GND
q 5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 GND
8 cct 18 D-
9 SBU1 19 D+
10 SBU2 20 cc2
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14) FU3A_5G (USB 3.2Gen 1 N\ &)
A A 1FUSB 3.2 Gen 185 K TFUSB 2.0(EARICEESLL . 2DDUSBR— OV fEETNTULIE Y, USB
3.2Gen 13X 2R— b EEE(E T B4 T 3> D35' 70 MARILDTEEAICDWTIE, BRFEE
ICBBWEDELEEL,

EVES| Ex EVEE| &
o 1| vBUS 1| D2+
2 | SSRxI- 2 | D2
3 | SSRXi+ 13 | GND
4 | oND 14 | ssTx2+
1 5 | sSTXI- 15 | SSTX2-
; 0 6 | ssTxm+ 16 | GND
D 177 | SSRX2+
8 | DI- 18 | SSRX2-
FUh 56 9 | Dm+ 19 | VBUS
10 | NC 0 | EviL

15) FUSB_1/FUSB_2 (USB 2.0/1.1 A\ &)
AW A 1E USB 2.0 AARRICEMLTWE T, R USBAYAIE. AT a>DUSB TS5 b
NLT2DDUSBR— AR TEE Y, A/ 3> DUSB TS547 vy hMEAT BIHEIE. I
FEEICBBVNEDELCETLY,

EUES| &
BE(GV)
R (V)
USB DX-
USBDY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
GND
GND
L
NC

o LLLLL:
10 2

o

gy, . S =}

Olo|N|lo|loa|l~|lw N =

am
FUSB_Z*J |—~FUSB_1

=
o

USBT 54 v hEERWIF 2RI, USBT 547w MOMBEL ALK SIT, OV E1—42D
BFRZEF ZICLTH VLY MO SERI—FZHRNTIREW,

297 -



16) SPI_TPM (TPMEY 2—IVEAY 4)

SPITPM (TPMEY 2—JU) BT DAY R TR TEE T,

o

00
RE]

=N

[ Q) [ mt. i
SPI_TPM

17) BAT (/\y TV —)

Ny 7 )=l AVE1—2HF TITEOTWNBEE CMOS DFE (BIOS 587E. B BXUKF
ZBME L) ZHER T BfcodIc. BNZRULET, Ny T U-—DBEEMELNIVETTH
ofeb, Ny T ) ==L TLEE L, CMOS EDN EREICRNENGED ol KbonBe]

REMDHIUET,

=R

BAT e—

EVES

#h

|8 5L f
NE:IR
ot e |
2

o

wCLEELE
12

FuEIR

GND

Ol olN|o|g~w|[N| =

IRQ

=
o

NC

jury

NC

N

RST

Ny T ) —EBYINT & CMOSEZHETEET :
1. AVE2—20/I\T—%&F T
2. Ny FTU—RILEDSN\y T U—ZZ2EBIHA L DiFD

Y, (Ffeld. FZAN-D&S>BEBMAEZEAL TNy 7

EBRI-FZREEY,

U—RIVED+E—DIHFIcfn, s B> 3 —bEEET)

3. Ny T —ETH]LEY,

4, BRIA—REZUAHF AVE1—25BRELET,
& o Ny T =BT BEIC BICOAVYE1—20/I\T—&24 7 LTHSERI—K

ZHRNTLIEE LY,

o NyFU—ZRmFD/I\yT)—EBLET, R0/ \w T U—ET IV L5

B CERDKESENBIRT 580 HYETDTTTRITEL,

« Ny FTU—EZWTERWGE, TN\ TU—DETIVHRNE>ENFHE7EL
e BAEEIFIRFEEICBELEhEEL,

Ny FU—EBRURHIBEE Ny FU—DT TR (1) EAFRBI () OFENCE

BLUKEEWN (TSR AIZ LICAITBRENHYE D),
o REHDINY T —IE M OREREIIE O TRIBLTZE L,
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18) RST (Ut I v iN)
PC —ARIE/NXILDU Ay bRy Fa, Jty b Iv N ICESELE YT, OV E1—2H07
)—ALEBEOBREERITCERWNEE. Uty My FEBLTOYE1— 25 BiEE)

EUBES| &
1 DEAAN
o 2 | GND

Uty b NE WODDEEEZ IV EZ TRAT 2 LN TEER Y, JINZRY
ERITIBIDICRE %)Y T T BITIE FEBICDUNTE GIGABYTE VT 71k
D [BIOSty b7 T R=DITiB# L. [RST(MULTIKEY)) ZARERL CTHIRITELY

19) CLR_CMOS (CMOSZ 7T+ I\—)
TDIvINEERLTBIOSREA V)75 EHIT. CMOSERZHERFREIC Y ML
F9, CMOSTEAHIEM L T BITIE. RSA/N\—DKSEEBEREFERL T2DDE /N TEFIR
AN E

(D #—7> :Nomal

07
@

E® 3—k:cMOSDYUT

CLR_CMOS

« CMOSIEE#IERL T BETIC, BTV E1—2D/X\T—%FTIcL, vtV M5
A BRI F&EROTEEL,
o YRTLHBREEN LT, BIOSEREE TISHIREHCERE T HH\ FECHREL L
&L (Load Optimized Defaults 13&3R) BIOS 5% E % F8) Cax & L X J(FHllld GIGABYTE
DI THA MDD BIOS oy b7y R—=I B TBIEUIEELY),
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20) THB_C1/THB_U4_C2 (Thunderbolt™ 577 Ff > A—FaXxo7 %2 —)
NS DEFIE GIGABYTE Thunderbolt” 57 K4 > H— R TY,

M [ES
1° !
0 .
- j
]
o » THB_C1
—
THB_C1
o O, THB_U4_C2 !
@ 2D
f :]
THB_U4_C2

€2 THUNDERBOLT.
ready

Thunderbolt™ 77 K1 >~ A— R &S R—FLET,
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$3E BOStyr7vS

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System) (&, < H'—7R— F_ED CMOS (2855 A7 LD/ \—RF T IT7DIN\
IA—REFERLE T, FLHERRICIE, Y RTLRE), Y RTLINTA—2DRE. BLUAL
—TAVT I RTLDFIFARIZERTIINT— )7 TAK (POST) DRITHEDH Y E
T, BIOS |Cld, I—H—HDEARI AT LBHMEREDNE B L IIRED Y AT LD EM L Z
AJHEICT B BIOS Y N7 v T TOTSLBEENTVET,

TREEATICT DL, OMOS DRENEE YR T BIb P —R— R/ Vw7 1J—1 OMOS ITRE
HENEMELET,

BIOS tzv v TR SLICT I XT BICIE BIRA /KD POST FRIT <Delete> F—%#L
ESE

BIOS %7775 L —R§ %ICTId. GIGABYTE Q-Flash E£7zl& Q-Flash Plus 1—7 1 )7« DLNFNH
EEALET,

* Q-Flash IT&Y, A= —FARXL—FT 1T Y AT LITAB T EEL BIOS D7y TTL—R
FeldN\v o7y TR R BEITAET,

* Q-Flash Plus Cld. Y AT LDERHDINTWNBEE (S5 4w 2T IREE)IT BIOS EFH
BTENTEET, RFDBIOS % USB X EVITRIZLTERR— MR S & Q-FlashPlus
PR &I 2 TEEMIIC BIOS ZBH CEE T,

Q-Flash KT Q-Flash Plus 1—7+ U7 DERICRE S BEAEREIC DT, GIGABYTEDY
T4 D RE#EE) X—IITFEIL. BIOS Update Utilities] Z1EER LT ZBEBIEELY,

FICEENRELTVEWEE, BIOS ZEH L AW EE2HEID L E T, BIOS DFE
fﬁti;i?ﬁb? 1T2oTLIEELN BIOS DARBEYIEEHTIE. Y AT LDREMEDRRE &
FUES

o YATLDAREEFXIEZFDMDFHLGWEREZR STz, IHIREEZEL
TWTEEBEOLET WMERIHEERR), SR ofBIOSHRELFTE. Y ATLIE
EETCEF . TDROIGTELEELIFEIE. CMOS BEZEEEM@IC) Y ML
THTLIEELY,

s CMOSZ 77§ B EICDWTIE HB2ED/\w 71 CMOST 7T+ B A SR
LT E72l& GIGABYTE U 741 b MBIOS 2y b7 v T ) R—=TNc 7oA. (Load
Optimized Defaults| C CMOS B% 7 1) 77§ 25 £ZRER L CTEBRIEEL,

f * BIOSOEFILBTEMNERE M STesd, BIOS DIRED/N—T 3V EFERL TS E

o BIOS &7 N7 TDEEMIEREICDULNT &, GIGABYTEDWebt 1 hETELZELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1091/intel800-bios.html

-31-



EEhEm

AVE1—2HEET 5L E ROEFHOATEEHNRTENE T,

GIGABYTE

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH F12 OT MENU ~ END : Q-FLASH ﬁ%ﬁ“:}’——

PEREF—:

<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
<Delete>F—7=# L TBIOSt v b7 v I AL, BIOSt Y k77 7 CQ-Flash1— 7+ )77
TEALET,

<F12>: BOOT MENU
EEAZ 2K, BIOS £y MY TNCAB T EBLE 1 BTN\ A RERECEX, i
B X = 21— C EREF— <> FFFREF— <b> ZRVTE 18T/ 1 ZAZHERL.
I <Enter> F—ZRLTHRELE T, VATLIRZDT/\A ADSHEELE T,
EEEAZ 1-DREIR 1 BOHFEFNTY, YATLBEEERD T/ \A ADEFEFIE
BIOS v b7 v T DR EDIEFLEVET,

<END>: Q-FLASH
<End> F—HEFFG L. FITBIOS v b7y AT ABREEL B Q-Flash Utility (<77 AL E

o
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BTAE ARL—FAVIVRTLERSANE

A2VAL=IVT B

41 AXL—=FAVITIRTLDAVA =]
BIOSHENELIFNIE AXL—T4 VI VAT LEVDTEA VARV TEET,

RAID R a1—AIC 0S HA VA M=V BIFEIE, 0S A A M—)VEHTE S IntelP RSTVMD O/ |
A—2—DRSAN\~EA VA=V BREBEHHIET, UTDRTvTH#BRBLTIIEEL,

ATvT 1

GIGABYTED T T 7HA M7 AL P —R—FRBEDEFI T TIX—I %S Support|
Download\SATA RAID/AHCI R—I#8H Slntel SATA Preinstall driver 7 71 )LE Ao >O—KL, 774
JVERRR L TUSBAEICOE—LTLEELY,

ATvT2:

Windows 2 b7y T T7A RIS T— b L AZHED 0S 1 VA M—)VAT Y T HRELE Y, BE C
RSAN\ZGRIFAALTLIEETWEWSBEEAFRRI NS, Browse T #EIRLE T,

ATvT3:

USBHLRZATHEBAL, RS/ \DBFEEELEL T, TRIGRLUIZBEEA R RENS, Intel

RST VMD Controller Z323RL. Next &%) w7 LT RS 4/\%Z0O—KL 0S D1 VA M—)LEFTT
LY,

& o Windows Setup

Select th

Hide drivers that aren't compatible with ths computer's hardware
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42 FZANDLVAM—)V

ARV =T 42T« RTLEA VA M=V T4, GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) #EETRZ1/\
& GIGABYTE 77V —2 322U O—RF LTI VA M—ILTBHESDEERS. 4170
TRYIADTRAY by TOETRBICRRENE T, Installz 7 1)y 7 LT VA b—)LafTLE
9, (BIOSEXEEIE C. Settings\lO Ports\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities
Downloade ABETEREESNTWB T EARESELTIIETLY,)

EULA(End User License Agreement (EFREFEAZRH0E)) A1 77OT Ry 7 ADFRRE N5, <Accept ([
E 9 %)> %4 LT GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC) &1 > A b—JL L% J, GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER
BEC A VAM—IVLIEWRZANET T r—2 38R L T nstall 2 7 1) w7 LT FEE LN,

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

@ AVAS—IVDRFINT VAT DA 2=y MIERENTW ST EERERLTLIEELY,

o YITRIITICDOWTIE, GIGABYTED T T 7HA M7 AL TLIEELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1089/intel800-app.html

> ;DI a—Ta VI ERITOVTI GIGABYTED Y T 7H1 M7 o2 ALTLZELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/351/fag.html
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51 RAIDtvF28RETS
RAIDL XV
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10

N—FFZA
DRI 22 2 23 4

IN=RRZA4TD| =, o= o~ |[IN=FEZATD|\=FRSATD
TLAEE | B whRsr7 | FRLZITD f g5 1 e @RS A

DHAZ TDHAR TDHAR

TR WA =4 (&L (=g

& BEIlc, UTO7A T LERAELTIEE WL

DR —R—FI&, RAIDO, RAID 1. RAID5, RAID 10 [TxtizLCULNE S, RAID 7 LA %1&R 9 0
1T, EORITRENTVBESITELWED/N—R RS54 T fFLTLIETL,

« SATA N\—R RS54 T £1cldSSDs, RBED/ T+ —X VAEFRET Bfcdlc. BICETIVER

BEDIN\—FRSATE2BERTRHEEHEIDHLET,

+ Windows v b7 T 74 X%,

c AVA—RY MOERITN O E1—4,

« USB XEURZA 7,

4 7IV°B860 Fv 7t biE, NVMeSSD X kL —IFI\1 ZMDRAID0, RAID1, RAID5,
BEURAD 10 HEEEEEH LTV E A,

o RAIDT LA DR DEERITDULTIE. GIGABYTEDWebt 1 haTEFZELY,
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1090/intel800-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B860M GAMING X WIFIGE/B860M GAMING X

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin batery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

« Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

cel

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
HU IE 1S IT L LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
Bl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

UK

g

NCC ereless Statements / SEARFR HE S ¢

#

(1) HUSESREH ARG - JEEU - AN E] - RESREEE AP R 1GHE B B R AT 2Bl
FHERIBRE © fEEIjJKEH’bEa%‘H7ﬁﬂ%?ﬁ%@ﬂ‘éﬁnﬁ/ﬁ)i?ﬁ VRIS SR T A - EILANER - A0
éfiﬁTﬁﬁﬁﬁ»iﬁiﬁﬁﬁ i > fEIKE S EHANUE (5% (S - Y

AEE T3 B o‘?ﬁﬁﬂ%/ﬂaﬁﬂﬂi%’f* Sl L

) FEREGR BT '*E%\%EZH%T’E

ERRE L

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz CH <

Japan Wireless Statement:

2 Aot

M ERE &

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For example,

"REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

ML A RE AFBSHE S HSHE

ILict.

Motherboard revision no.:

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:

B860M GAMING X WIFIGE rev. 1.0/2.0

Intel® Corporation AX211INGW

B860M GAMING X WIFIGE rev. 1.1/2.1

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:

PC:
ETA-5D-20210301679
Japan $75%:

Brazil:

) )

ANATEL
12069-21-04423

E‘ 003-220256

D220165003

5GHz (WS2,WS3): 2|

Belarus:

@

B2
5GHz band (wsz W53 ndorise only

Tioi 21

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX211NG

Canada SED: c E Approved by PTA «( CCAH21Y10490T7
C: 1000M-AX211NG TAC no.:9.308/2021

Australia ACMA: India Wi Serbia: Ukraine:

@

UATRO28

Singapore IMDA

‘Complies with
™ s

United Kingdom:

CA

South Korea NRRA:

Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001

CMIIT ID: 2021AJ3091 (M)

Approval no: TRA/TA-R/11342/21

RCINTAGTINGH
142 e coomTOn

1717 (9
150550t

oo
ZHEAMAS, i Corporatonhina Tawan

Brazil

ANATEL
20275-22-04076
China CMIIT:
CMIIT ID: 2022AJ9304(M)

[] p220076020
[R] 020-220232

OWS2ISISENBERIETS,
DFFENTBEERC)

D6GHZIESMERRIETT,

11005 22

Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:
United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:
FCCID: TX2-RTL8852CE c € Approved by PTA
Canada ISED: R-C-RTK-RTL8852CE
IC: 6317A-RTL8852CE TAC no.: 9.1176/2022
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia: A
ETA-SD-20220908233
T R CCAF22Y10250T1

Singapore IMD!

<
[ s
DAI05282

United Kingdom:

cA
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

77 LR :No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231

TEL: +886-2-8912-4000, FAX: +886-2-8912-4005
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Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
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